Grant Audit of
TECHNOSERVE, INC.

Audit Report No. 84-22

Feoruary 29, 1954

ol

e 4""‘-.



Grant Audit of
TECHMOSERVE, Inc,

AID Grant Nos. OPG/5-519-0137 (E1 Salvador),
0PG-524-0198 (Nicaragua), AFR-G-015-0198 (Kenya),
0PG-615-0208 (Kenya), S00/PDC-G-3211 (Glabal),
0PG-519-0286 (E1 Salvaaor), FAAD/G-041-77-10 (Gnana),
and FAAD/G-641-0072-1204 {Gnana)

Audit Report No. 34-

Introduction

Tne Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Washington
nas performed an on-site audit of eignt grants awarded to
Technoserve for the period January 1, 1973 through December 31,
1982,

Tne purposes of tne examinatian were to determine: (1) if tne
Grantee nad taken steps to mors systematically nandle the way in
wnicn costs are cnarged to AID and all otner funding sources; (2)
wnetner Federal Reserve (Letter of Credit (FRLC) drawdowns were
appropriately used; and (3) the adequacy of the Grantee's
overnead rate propssal for Calendar Year 1982,

Tne Office of tne Regional Inspector General for Audit/Wasnington
perforned the review during January 19384,

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Accounting Limitations

In past audits, the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) auditors
were unasle to determine tne reasonavnleness and allocability of
Costs at tne country program level of Tecnnoserve's oparations.
Since tne auditors were unaole to determine tne reasonaoleness
and accountability of direct cnarges to specific grants, tne
application of the General and Administirative expenses to grants
also could not be determined. (See AID Augit Report No

0-000-82 39).

In order to resolve the matter, we met witn officials of
Tecnnoserve and AID's office of Contract management, In tnis
meeting, it was agreed that Tecnnoserve would (1) use total
incurred costs (ratner tnan using direct s5:lary costs) as tna
dasis for allocating inagirect costs tu its prograas, and (2)
cnarge all Jirect program costs in a unifura manner.,

We recently visited Tecnnoserve's nome office and verified that
improvements nave oven implemented in lin2 sitn our
recominendations., Tnerefore, no further action is required,



Grant Costs

As tabulated on Exnibit A, the total costs claimed by the Grantee
from January 1, 1973 tnrough Decemper 31, 1932 were $5,193,608.
vuring tne audit, we concluded that the Grantee is entitled to
$14,900 of aaaitional overnead 2xpenses under two USAID/Gnana
grants, '

Recommendation o, 1

USAID/Ghana tace appropriate action to ensure
settlement of tne $14,960 additional
reimbursement due the Grantee.

indirect Cost Rates

Indirect costs rates tarougn Calendar Year 193] nave been
rinalizea. Tne proposed and recommended indirect cost rate for
Calendar Year 1982 is set fortn below.

Overnead Poolj

Management & General $370,078
less nonalloweanlecs 13,973 $ 356,106
Grant Solicitation 79,416 -
less nonallowaoles 692 78,724
Total (A) $434,829
Base
Direct Program Costs $2,141,909
Fund raising 27,771
Total (B8) 2,169,680
Overnead Rate (A) - (B) = 20.0%

Recommenation fo. 2

The Office of Contract Management (M/SER/CM) should
negotiate a final indirect cost rate of 20.0 percent
for Calendar Year 1482.



EXHIBIT A
Page 1 f

TECHNOSERVE, INC.

Recapituation of Grant Costs Incurred and Accepted

for the Period January 1,

-178 tnrough December 31, 1982

AID Grant Nos.

OPG/5—519—0197
(El Ssalvador)

OPG~524-0198
(Nicaragua)

AFR-G-615-0198 (Kenya)

OPG-615-0208 (Kenya)

SOD/PDC-G-0211
(Global)

OPG-519-02806
(E1 salvador)

FAAD/G=641-77~10
(Ghana)

FAAD/G-641-0072-1004
(Ghana)

Total

Explanatory Notes:

Costs

Claimed

$ 80C,000 1

700,000

700,800

83,066 L

2,126,000 1

136,132 1

494,000

154,410

$5,193,608

Audit Costs
Ad justments Accepted
2/
- $ 800,000
- 700,000
- 700,000
- 83,066

- 2,126,000 3/

- 136,132 4/

(6,000) 5/ 500,000
(8,960) 5/ 163,370
$ (14,960) 2,208,568

1/ Includes overhead costs at negotiated and/or actual overhead rates.
2/ Excludes cost overruns applicable to the following grants.

Grant lio.

OPG-524-0199
AFR-015-0194

FAAD/641-77-10

Amount

335
252

6,041

1



EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 2
TECNOSERVE, INC.

Recapitulation of Grant Costs Incurred and Accepted
for the Period January i, 1973 through December 31, 1982

Explanatory Notes (Continued):

3/ Accepted cost is tabulated as follows:

Qosts Incurred (Non-governmental sources) $4,007, 546
MIPLAN Cost (Hos“ government sources) 244,454 (a)

Total Costs $ 4,252,000
Less: Matching Requirement (50/50) 2,126,000
AID's Costs $2,126,000

(a) Up to 10 percent of the Grant budget may be used for purposes of
making the match (Amendment 'o. 5).

ﬂ/ Grantee 's reimbursements were less than the accepted costs. The net
difference will be drawndown from -he Federal Reserve Letter of Credit.

S5/ Difference is the result of adjusting provisional overhead to actual for
FY's 1979-1982.



Grant Audit
of
TECINOSERVE, INC.

List of Report Recipients

Deputy Assistant to the Administrator
for Management (DAA/M/SER)

Office of Financial Management (M/FM/ASD)
Oifice of Financial Management (M/FM/PAD)
Director, Office of Contract Mana‘jzment (M/SER/CM)
Office of Contract Management (M,’SER/C4/SOD/OSC)
Office of Contract Management (M/SER/C4/COD/AN)
Office of Contract ikinagement (M/SER/CY/SD)
Grant Officer, USAID,Ghana

Grant Oificer, USAID/Kenya

Inspector General

DCAA, Bridgeport, Gonnecticut

AID/II

I1G/ppp

IG/EMS/C&R

le



